form of accounting standards updates (“ASUs”) to the FASB’s Accounting Standards Codification. The Company considers the applicability and impact of all
ASUs. Any ASUs not listed below were assessed and determined to be either not applicable or are expected to have an immaterial impact on the Company’s
results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASC 606, which created a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers. The Company
adopted the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASC 606”), as of January 1, 2018
using the modified retrospective transition method for all contracts not substantially completed as of the date of adoption.

We recorded a net increase to opening retained earnings of $14.3 due to the cumulative impact of adopting ASC 606. The impact of adopting ASC 606 was
not material to the Company’s results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The cumulative impact of the adoption of ASC 606 to the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 was as follows:

 As reported   Adjusted
 December 31,  Impact of  January 1,
 2017  ASC 606 Adoption  2018
ASSETS:
Unbilled receivables $ 143.6  $ 2.8  $ 146.4
Other current assets 73.5  (1.0)  72.5
Other assets 88.3  3.2  91.5

LIABILITIES:
Deferred revenue 566.4  (13.5)  552.9
Deferred taxes 829.6  4.6  834.2
Other liabilities 239.2  (0.4)  238.8

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Retained earnings 5,464.6  14.3  5,478.9

Deferred Revenue & Unbilled Receivables
Certain of Roper’s businesses sell perpetual and term licenses of their software to customers in conjunction with other products and services, primarily PCS
and implementation services. In some cases, under the previous revenue guidance, vendor-specific objective evidence (“VSOE”) was unavailable for
perpetual and term licenses and associated implementation services, and revenue recognition was deferred until all elements were delivered, all services had
been performed, or until fair value could be objectively determined. The revenues associated with these licenses and implementation was generally deferred